4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8%

28.4% 28.9% 30.5% 31.7% 31.7% 31.7%

15.8% 13.5% 11.0% 8.9% 6.1% 5.6% 7.3% 2.6%
0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036
Plan Year Ending June 30,

Plan Funding
Member Rate Employer Contribution Rate Total Normal Cost Rate

73% 72% 72% 75% 86% 99% 105% 110% 112% 117% 117% 115% 109% 103% 95% 90%

$0.0

$2.0

$4.0

$6.0

$8.0

$10.0

$12.0

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035

B
ill

io
ns

June 30,

Assets and Liabilities

Actuarial Liability Actuarial Value of Assets Market Value of Assets

FAIRFAX COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ACTUARIAL VALUATION AS OF JUNE 30, 2020

SECTION I - BOARD SUMMARY

 10

Alternative Projection – with average return of 9.75% in the period

Under this scenario, in which the System is assumed to face lower returns in the first two years
but significantly higher returns thereafter, the County contribution rate increases while phasing
in the poor asset returns, holds at 34.5% and then drops off once the System reaches 100%
funding on an actuarial value basis.

4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 4.8%

28.4% 28.9%
31.8% 34.3% 34.5% 34.5% 34.5% 34.5% 34.5% 34.5% 34.5%

27.3%

18.8%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036
Plan Year Ending June 30,

Plan Funding
Member Rate Employer Contribution Rate Total Normal Cost Rate

73% 70% 68% 70% 79% 80% 83% 87% 86% 87% 92% 107% 128% 134% 137% 141%

$0.0

$2.0

$4.0

$6.0

$8.0

$10.0

$12.0

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035

B
ill

io
ns

June 30,

Assets and Liabilities

Actuarial Liability Actuarial Value of Assets Market Value of Assets

FAIRFAX COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ACTUARIAL VALUATION AS OF JUNE 30, 2020

SECTION I - BOARD SUMMARY

 11

Table I-2
Summary of Prinicpal Plan Results

Valuation as of: June 30, 2019 June 30, 2020 % Chg.
 Participant Counts
 Actives (excluding DROP) 14,000   14,204   1.5%
 DROPs 806   785   (2.6)%
 Terminated Vesteds 2,293   2,349   2.4%
 In Pay Status 9,468   9,824   3.8%
 Total 26,567   27,162   2.2%

 Annual Salaries of Active Members 789,790,124$   822,970,711$   4.2%

 Annual Retirement Allowances for Retired Members
  and Beneficiaries (Base amount only – not supplements) 251,887,905$   263,223,924$   4.5%

 Assets and Liabilities
 Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) 5,791,680,570$   5,961,066,083$   2.9%
 Assets for Valuation Purposes (AVA) 4,220,420,263 4,349,257,826   3.1%
 Unfunded Actuarial Liability 1,571,260,307$   1,611,808,257$   2.6%
 Actuarial Value Funding Ratio (AVA / AAL) 72.9% 73.0%
 Market Value Funding Ratio (MVA / AL) 70.8% 69.5%

 Present Value of Accrued Benefits 5,057,437,752$   5,205,415,563$   2.9%
 Market Value of Assets 4,101,637,346   4,142,063,209   1.0%
 Unfunded Accrued Liability (not less than $0) 955,800,406$   1,063,352,354$   11.3%
 Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio 81.1%   79.6%

 Contributions as a Percentage of Payroll Fiscal Year 2021 Fiscal Year 2022

 Employer Normal Cost 8.32%   8.40%
 UAL Amortization 19.53%   20.23%
 Administrative Expense 0.25%   0.25%
County Rate 28.10%   1 28.88%

1 The County has a policy of not paying any less than the existing rate until such a time as the UAL has been
exhausted. The FY 2021 rate will be held at the 28.35% rate in effect for FY 2020.

FAIRFAX COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ACTUARIAL VALUATION AS OF JUNE 30, 2020

SECTION II - IDENTIFICATION AND ASSESSMENT OF RISK

 12

Actuarial valuations are based on a set of assumptions about future economic and demographic
experience. These assumptions represent a reasonable estimate of future experience, but actual
future experience will undoubtedly be different and may be significantly different. This section
of the report is intended to identify the primary risks to the System, provide some background
information about those risks, and provide an assessment of those risks.

Identification of Risks

The fundamental risk to a pension plan is that the contributions needed to pay the benefits become